
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 18 November 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee meeting. 
 

5.   MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the Employee Side Liaison Panel held on 5 November 
2021. 
 

6.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23. 
 

7.   CHANGE TO LOCAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SICKNESS ENTITLEMENT 
AND CONTINUOUS SERVICE (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider a proposal to recognise continuous service when calculating sickness 
entitlement for employees. 
 

8.   APPRENTICE PAY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To consider a proposed increase in apprentice pay. 
 

9.   DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORTING EMPLOYEES POLICY (Pages 27 - 58) 

 To consider a proposed policy and guidance notes. 
 

10.   SAFETY PANELS REVIEW REPORT (Pages 59 - 72) 

 To consider the outcome of the review on the arrangements for consultation with 
employees on Health, Safety and Welfare matters. 
 

11.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Pages 73 - 82) 

 To consider an update on the health, safety and welfare work across the Council 
from July to September 2021. 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
 

Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



1 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
 
1.     BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee. These 

 matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
 restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

1.2  We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 
 Authority. 

 
 
2.        INCLUSION WEEK 
  

2.1    During the w/c 27th September we recognised National Inclusion Week and ran a daily 
programme of emails and webinars to promote different aspects of inclusivity across 
the workforce. 

  
2.2    HR worked with the Digital Team to promote the benefits of inclusion amongst 

colleagues and teams. We also focused support for how to make services more 
inclusive for both employees and residents. Two webinars were run by our 
[...]


agreement with report. 

 

6. Salary Sacrifice AVC’s – Heleana Aylett 

This is one employee benefit that will be looked at in the future. 

7. Apprenticeship Pay – Heleana Aylett 

The Council currently have two apprentices.  Both will be starting their second year soon.  

The Council would like to increase the number of apprentices they have. 

Heleana put forward Increasing the first year pay so become more competitive.  Alan 

highlighted that the Council pay a lot into the Apprenticeship levy and want to use it on our 

apprentices where we can. 

Employee Side were in agreement. 

9



8. Disciplinary Procedure – Heleana Aylett 

Heleana circulated a small update to procedure prior to the meeting.  If an external 

investigator is needed, this will need to go through Heleana to agree who would be 

undertaking the works.  This is simply because the current procedure is silent in this matter.  

This will ensure that Human Resources have sufficient involvement in the decision making.  

In most cases, Heleana would be looking at using South East Employers, this is the common 

approach.  Heleana will make the amendments where needed. 

 

9. Rolled Up Holiday Pay – Heleana Aylett 

Heleana asked for the Union view.  We now have a small number of employees who work 

for us on a casual basis who still get rolled up holiday pay.  Neil suggested its not a favourite 

position and but is happy to look at a paper with more detail and explore.  Heleana to 

produce paper for next meeting. 

 

10. Any other business 

None. 

 

Date of next meeting  16 February 2022 at 10am 

 

10



HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That it be recommended to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 as set 

out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to prepare a pay policy statement for each 

financial year.  The statement must be prepared and approved by 
[...]
bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

12

mailto:heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 
 

New Forest District Council  

Pay Policy Statement Financial year 2022-23 

 
Background 

 
1.    The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest 

District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2022-23, 
including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest paid employees.  Once 
the Pay Award for 2022-23 has been agreed the Pay levels in this document will be 
amended accordingly. 

 
2.    The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief 

Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Executive Heads, or such other 
employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Procedures deal with 
procedures for appointing and dismissing employees at Chief Officer Level. 

 
3. With the exception of apprentices on the National Minimum Wage, pay for all staff, including 

Chief Officers, is formally discussed and consulted upon at the Employee Side Liaison 
Panel before recommendations are taken forward to the HR Committee who will make 
recommendations to Council. 

 
4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 

(“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups: 
(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act  
(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act 

 
5. An “employee who is not a Chief Officer” refers to all staff that are not covered within the 

“Chief Officer” group as outlined below. This includes the “lowest paid employees”. In the 
context of the Council, the “lowest paid employees” are those employed at Band 1 on the 
District Council’s pay structure (this is appended as item 1).  

 
6. Section 43(2) of the Localism Act defines Chief Officers for the purposes of the Localism 

Act. The followi
[...]
 not exercised (Decision at Council July 2014) 
 

7. Membership aggregation Regulation 22 (7)(b), (8)(b) 
 
            Discretion not exercised (Decision at Council July 2014) 

 
8. Transfers of Pension Rights (Administration Regulation 100 (6) 
 

Discretion not exercised (Decision at Council July 2014) 
 

19



 

 
 

9. Pension Contribution Bands (Regulations 9 and 10 of LGPS Regulations 2013) 
 
Discretion is exercised (Decision at Council July 2014)  - The Council’s policy is to 
review an employee’s contributions band when there is a contractual change to the 
member’s salary or hours at some point during the year, when the change is permanent.  
Any changes in variable pay (i.e. overtime) will only be reviewed once on 1st April each 
year. 

 
10. Assumed Pensionable Pay and ‘regular lump sum’ (regulations 21(4)(a), 21(4)(b) 

and 21(5) of the LGPS Regulations 2013) 
  
            Discretion not exercised (Decision at Council July 2014) 
 

11. Election of Early Payment of Benefits  
  

The Council’s Early Retirement Policy came into effect from 1 July 2009 and applies to all 
employees at least 55 and over.  Early Retirement can only occur in the following 
circumstances: 

REDUNDANCY – for employees where employment is terminated for reasons of 
redundancy. 

 
 

EFFICIENCY - for employees where early retirement is in the interests of the efficiency of 
the service. 

 
 
 
 

20



HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021  

CHANGE TO LOCAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS REGARDING 
SICKNESS ENTITLEMENT AND CONTINUOUS SERVICE 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee support the proposal to recognise continuous service when 
calculating sickness entitlement. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 As part of the councils current Local Terms and Conditions previous continuous 
service with another associated employer is not taken into account when we calculate 
entitlement to sickness payments. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Our current Terms and Conditions state that only NFDC service cou
[...]
t with sensitively through the sickness 
procedure. 

9.2 Absences which relate directly to a disability such as attendance at follow up 
appointments may be discounted when considering whether a sickness trigger has 
been met. HR will advise managers in this regard. 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There would be no changes in this regard. 

11. EMT COMMENTS 

11.1 EMT were happy to support the proposal recognising that there is a need to remain 
competitive in the current recruitment climate. 

12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

12.1 Employee Side were supportive of the proposal. 

 

For further information contact:  

Heleana Aylett 
Service Manager Human Resources 
023 8028 5662 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers:   

None 

 

22

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021    

APPRENTICE PAY UPDATE REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That HR Committee support the increase in apprentice pay. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council is proud of its commitment to apprenticeships and such opportunities 

have always been fully supported by our Leader and our Executive Management 
Team. 

 
2.2 We do this in two ways: 
 

 By recruiting new employees as apprentices across our wide range of services 
 

 By providing and supporting apprenticeship training for our current employees 
 

2.3 The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in 2017, and the Council pays 0.5% of our 
pay bill into the levy each year. We can draw down on our levy payments to fund 
apprenticeship training. 

 
2.4 Since the introduction of the Levy, 42 people have undertaken apprenticeships with 

the Council; 29 of these have been undertaken by current employees and 13 as newly 
recruited apprentices to the Council.  Currently we have two apprentices in their 
second year of a Horticulture apprenticeship, and we have two employees undertaking 
Management Diploma and Degree apprenticeships.  

 
2.5 For our current employees the apprenticeships have helped 
[...]

that the rate of pay is not attractive to potential applicants. 
 

3.3 We currently pay apprentices above the National Minimum Apprenticeship Wage of 
£4.30.   
 
We pay the National Minimum Wage for under 18’s to all apprentices in year One at 
£4.62.  We pay the relevant National Minimum Wage for their age in any further years 
as follows (correct April 2021 rates): 
£8.91 - age 23 or over (National Living Wage) 
£8.36 - age 21 to 22 
£6.56 - age 18 to 20 
£4.62 - age under 18 
 

3.4 Our current band one is £18,110 (£9.39 per hour) and band two runs from £18,308 
(£9.49 per hour) - £19,428 (£10.07 per hour). 

 
3.5 We have received the following pay comparisons where high quality apprentices have 

been recruited: 
 

Portsmouth City Council £18,329 per annum (£9.50 per hour) from day one, no 
change by age or year of apprenticeship. 

 
Salisbury City Council National Minimum Wage for age from day one (so if age 23+ at 
the start of the apprenticeship they would receive £8.91 per hour). 
 
Other employers are paying a minimum of £5.50 per hour in year one, with reviews 
often within the first year and salary increases – these rates have secured apprentices, 
but they have not been as successful or sustained as the Council rates detailed above. 
 
 

4. AGREED PAY FOR NFDC APPRENTICES 
 

4.1 To attract and retain high quality apprentices, with potential onward employment with 
us or other local employers, it was clear we needed to review our apprentice rate/s of 
pay. 

24



 
4.2 Based on the feedback from Sparsholt, and as we are also a more remote location and 

public transport is very limited, EMT agreed the more attractive we can make the rate, 
the more successful we are likely to be.   

 
4.3 EMT agreed that from 1st January 2022 apprenticeship pay would change for current 

and new apprentices to: 
 

£6.56 per hour in year one (this is the National Minimum Wage for 18 – 20-year-olds), 
and then National Living Wage of £8.91 per hour in any subsequent years.  (rates will 
update as national rates change, normally in an April each year). 
 

 
5. FURTHER UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Government announced on 19th October 2021 that an extension to the £3,000 

payment incentive per apprentice would apply for any new apprentices that start 
before 31st January 2022.  This can be put towards apprentice salary costs. 
 

  
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There will be financial implications for new apprentice pay, somewhat offset for those 

that start before 31st January 2022.  A total cost cannot be given as we do not know 
how many apprentices we may have, but the rates will be publicised to managers so 
they can ensure salary costs can be covered by the business unit. 
 
 

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 None. 
 
 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 None. 
 
 

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 By increasing the rate of pay during year one of an apprenticeship, this may widen the 
pool of candidates. 
 
. 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
  

10.1 None by increasing the rate of pay. 
 

 
11. EMT DECISION 

 
11.1 Having given full consideration to the information provided the decision was made to 

increase apprenticeship pay to £6.56 per hour in year one (NMW for 18 – 20-year-
olds), and then National Living Wage of £8.91 per hour in any subsequent years. This 
will take effect from 1st January 2022 and will be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 
 
 

25



 
12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

 
12.1 Employee Side supported the proposal. 

 
 

 
 

 
For further information contact: 
Zoe Ormerod 
Senior HR Advisor 
023 8028 5669 
zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

26



HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021 

DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORTING EMPLOYEES POLICY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the HR Committee support the proposed policy and the guidance notes put 
forward. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The council takes Domestic abuse very seriously and wants to support its’ employees 
in this regard. 

3. BACKGROUND  

3.1 Discussions have already taken place with the unions with a view to agreeing a council 
policy through the Employee Side Liaison Panel. 

3.2 The Hampshire Domestic Abuse Partnership have produced a template of a staff DA 
Policy and guidelines that can be adapted by partners to fit their structure to ensure 
good practice and a co-ordinated approach across Hampshire. 

 
3.3 NFDC have been a member of this working group and have contributed to the 

discussions. 

4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Domestic abuse has risen quite dramatically during the pandemic. Many news stories 
cover this increase and Womens Aid has openly stated that there is an increased risk 

of harm and isolation during the pandemic. Further information can be found on 
this link. https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/domestic-abuse-and-covid-19-a-year-
into-the-pandemic. 

4.2 To support the Policy itself (Appendix 1), a guide to supporting Employees dealing with 
Domestic Abuse has been produced (Appendix 2) and Appendix 3 is a Workplace 
Support Checklist which may be used once an employee has confided in a manager. 

4.3 The policy commits to the Council providing access to an internally designated SPOC 
(Single Point of Contact) for Domestic Abuse.  The Council’s nominated SPOC is part 
of the Councils safeguarding team. Full contact details are available on Forestnet. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 No direct financial implications 

6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Domestic Abuse is a crime. Support will be given to both victims and perpetrators. 
There will be times when appropriate authorities will need to be informed. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 None 

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

27

Agenda Item 9

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/domestic-abuse-and-covid-19-a-year-into-the-pandemic
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/domestic-abuse-and-covid-19-a-year-into-the-pandemic


8.1 The policy will apply equally to all staff. 

9. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIO
[...]
best possible 
service delivery to our customers.   
 
 
Definition  
 
The official Home Office definition of domestic abuse is:  
 
Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or threatening behaviour,  
violence or abuse between those aged 16 or over who are or have been intimate partners or 
family members regardless of gender or sexuality.  
 
This can encompass, but is not limited to, the following types of abuse: 

 
 psychological 
 physical 
 sexual 
 financial 
 emotional 

 
Controlling behaviour: a range of acts designed to make a person subordinate and/or 
dependent by isolating them from sources of support, exploiting their resources and 
capacities for personal gain, depriving them of the means needed for independence, 
resistance and escape and regulating their everyday behaviour.  
 

30



 

Domestic Abuse – Supporting Employees Policy  Page 3 of 5 

 

Coercive behaviour: an act or a pattern of acts of assault, threats, humiliation and 
intimidation or other abuse that is used to harm, punish, or frighten their victim. 
 
This definition, which is not a legal definition, includes so called ‘honour’ based violence, 
female genital mutilation (FGM) and forced marriage, and is clear that victims are not 
confined to one gender or ethnic group. 
 
Internal Support 
 
New Forest District Council will: 

 

 Believe employees who disclose experiences of domestic abuse. 

 Seek to ensure that victims and survivors of abuse are not only listened to, 
but also feel heard in the Council’s response. 

 Foster an environment that is open and supportive of anyone living with 
domestic abuse. 

 Provide awareness, education and training for all staff.  

 Undertake regular communication with staff about what domestic abuse is 
and how the Council can support employees, at individual, team and 
corporate level.  

 Provide access to internal designated SPOC (Single Point of Contact) for 
Domestic Abuse who is part of the safeguarding team and 
[...]

performance at work which the line manager needs to be aware of. 
 

 

 
How will you respond if the abuser contacts the workplace?   
What measures or plans have been put in place? 

 

 

57



 

4 

 

TASK 
 
ACTION/NOTES  

Discussion notes/additional information: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed (employee) ………………………………………………………    Name……………………………………………………….. Date………………………………………….. 

 

 

Signed (Manager) ………………………………………………………………..    Name…………………………………………………….. Date……………………………………… 

 

58



HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021 

SAFETY PANELS REVIEW REPORT (Arrangements for consultation with 

employees on Health, Safety and Welfare matters) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the HR Committee note the contents of the report which includes Terms of 
Reference for the Safety Panels, Structure Chart, Template Agenda and current panel 
membership. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The Council has a legal duty to consult with workers on health, safety and welfare 
matters through two sets of regulations made under the Health and Safety at Work etc. 
Act 1974.  Those being the Safety Representatives and Safety Committee’s 
Regulations 1977 and the Health and Safety (Consultation with Employees) 
Regulations 1996.  The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) has issued an Approved 
Code of practice on the regulations Consulting Workers on Health and Safety (L146), 
and additional guidance Involving Your Workforce in Health and Safety (HSG263).  
These national documents provide a framework on achieving good employee 
consultation on occupational risks in the workplace. 

2.2 The HSE guidance states that consultation on health and safety is a simple two-way 
process between management and employees, where as the employer we: talk to 
Union and Safety representatives about issues; listen to their concerns and raise our 
concerns; seek and share views and information; discuss issues in good time; and 
consider what employees say before a decision is made.  This is considered good 
mana
[...]
 and employees for health, safety and welfare, and have specific functions 
which will be covered during the meeting:- 

 Review of incidents, accidents, notifiable diseases and ill health reporting over the 
previous quarter, and the corrective actions which have been highlighted by the 
investigation; 

  Review the reporting process for near misses incidents, accidents, notifiable 
diseases and ill health; 

  Review of health and safety audit reports for relevant workplaces; 

  Consider factual information provided by an inspector of an enforcing authority 
appointed under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, e.g. HSE; 

  Consider reports which a health and safety representative has undertaken 
following an organised workplace inspection; 

61



  Review the development of workplace safety rules, safe systems of work, and 
relevant standard operating procedures; 

  Review of the health and safety training being provided to employees. 

4.4 Membership of the Safety Panels: in order to ensure that there is value in the health 
and safety consultation process it is critical to have the correct people at the meetings, 
and more detail on group membership is include in Terms of Reference for the Safety 
Panels (in the Appendix).  

4.5 Chair of the Safety Panel: again to ensure that the meeting functions correctly and 
decisions are able to be taken quickly and issues actioned the Chair of the Safety 
Panel needs to be someone who has authority to approve these actions to be taken.  
In order to achieve this requirement it makes a relevant Service Manager the correct 
person to Chair.  Ideally this person will attend all of the Safety Panels, however, it is 
accepted that there may be an occasion when a deputy needs to step in.  It is the 
expectation that this deputy will be another Service Manager, who is regularly in 
attendance at the meetings, or the Corporate Health and Safety Manager.   

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The current arrangements for Safety Pane
[...]
aux – H&S rep (RK side) 
Pol Wright – HM Admin  
Kevin Beckett – Union rep (HM/depot) 
Russell Palmer – responsive repairs   
Peter Richards – Housing Performance 
officer 
 
Date of Next Meeting:  TBC 
 

 

 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2021 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q2)  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Committee is asked to consider the contents of this quarterly update and be aware 
of ongoing actions. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 Quarter 2 has been a busy period with the ongoing response to Covid-19 and other 
reactive projects requiring corporate health and safety team support.  Accidents, 
incidents and near misses reported have stayed within the normal parameters.  Seven 
incidents were reported under RIDDOR.  All three safety panels met, and a formal 
review of the health and safety consultation processes was undertaken.  

3. INTRODUCTION  

3.1 This report highlights the health, safety and welfare work across the Council from July 
to September 2021.  Feedback from the three Safety Panels is covered, and the 
accident, incident and near miss statistics are detailed in the graphical report in the 
appendix. 

3.2 On 19th July England moved to step 4 of the Governments Covid-19 recovery 
roadmap.  The legislation requiring people to work from home where possible and the 
wearing of face coverings was removed, which was partly as a result of the successful 
vaccination programme.  This resulted in the Council staff guidance to change, the 
bubbles are no longer in place but staff are primarily expected to stay in their work 
areas and to continue to sign in at entrances and continue to use the desk booking 
system. 

3.3 On 14th September the Government issued the Covid-19 Response: Autumn and 
Winter Plan, which includes a Plan B scenario for tighter measures to be re-introduced 
should there be a risk of the NHS becoming overwhelmed.  The National situation on 
Covid-19 infections and how it affects 
[...]
 or explosion Carrying/handling/ lifting

Contact with harmful substance Contact with Sharp Object (Syringe, Blade etc.) Fall from Height

Hit by falling/moving/flying object In contact with moving equipment/machinery/vehicle Injured by animal

Other (not classified) Slips/Trips Near miss

physical assault

79



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

2

7

111

1

7

2

3

Injury Type

Bite Cuts Damage to vehicle or property Fracture Other (Shock etc) Sprains and strains Superficial injuries (bruising etc) Verbal Abuse

80



 

2

0

10

4 4
3

12

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Hit moving
vehicle

Hit third
party in
the rear

Hit
stationary

vehicle

Hit by
moving
vehicle

Other Own
Vehicle
Damage

Property
damage

Category

1

6

16

11

1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Narrow Access Other Driving
forward/from

Stationary

Reversing Stationary

Manoeuvre Type

 

 

  

  

 

23

6

2
0

3 0

1

0

Vehicle Incidents

Waste Housing Maintenance Street Scene Engineering Works Open Spaces Transport Parking Enforcement Other

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update Report
	5 Minutes of the Employee Side Liaison Panel
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	7 - Pay Policy Statement - Appendix 1

	7 Change to Local Terms and Conditions - Sickness Entitlement and Continuous Service
	8 Apprentice Pay Update Report
	9 Domestic Abuse Supporting Employees Policy
	3 - Domestic Abuse Supporting Employees Policy - Appendix 1
	4 - Domestic Abuse Supporting Employees Policy - Appendix 2
	5 - Domestic Abuse Supporting Employees Policy - Appendix 3

	10 Safety Panels Review Report
	x1 - Safety Panel Review Appendix A
	x2 - Safety Panel Review Appendix B
	x3 - Safety Panel Review Appendix C
	x4 - Safety Panel Review Appendix D

	11 Quarterly Health and Safety Report
	x6 Safety Panel Quarterly Review Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
  

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
  Kate Crisell 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, Claire Crocker, Zoe Ormerod, 
Spencer Scott, Minna Shervington and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Kangarani. 
 

22   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interests by Members. 
 

24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

25   PAY NEGOTIATIONS  

The Chairman reported that the national pay negotiations for 2021 were continuing 
and it was unlikely that an agreement would be reached until at least February 
2022. 
 
The current offer stood at 2.75% for the Council’s band 1 spine point, 1.5% for 
Chief Officers and 1.75% for all others. 
 
The Council’s current position was to implement the 2.75% for band 1 and 1.5% for 
all others. 



 
HR Cttee 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
For the purposes of the pay award Chief Officers of the Council are the Executive 
Management Team. 
 
As the situation was likely to remain unresolved for a while, the Chairman confirmed 
that he had asked the Chief Executive to reflect the additional 0.25% pay award to 
all applicable employees within the December payroll. 
 

26   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on recent HR 
activity. 
 
In response to question on the Kickstart placements, officers were pleased to report 
that out of three placements, one had earned a permanent position with the Council 
and another had recently achieved a fixed term contract. 
 
With regard to employee benefits, the Committee were informed that following an 
approach by an external provider, the Council would be running a full procurement 
exercise to assess the options available.  A survey through South East Employers 
would also allow for some local benchmarking. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

27   MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Employee Side Liaison Panel held on 5 November 2021, be 
received. 
 

28   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23  

The Committee considered a report which recommended the adoption of the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2022/23 by the Council. 
 
One Member welcomed the work on domestic abuse and supporting employees, 
the subject of a report later on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be recommended to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

29   CHANGE TO LOCAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SICKNESS ENTITLEMENT 
AND CONTINUOUS SERVICE  

The Committee considered a report which recommended a proposal to recognise 
continuous service from associated public sector employers when calculating 
sickness entitlement.  It was recognised that in order to remain competitive in a 
challenging recruitment market, this was a positive step to bring the Council’s policy 
in line with neighbouring authorities and the National Joint Council guidance. 
 



 
HR Cttee 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee support and recommend to Council the proposal to recognise 
continuous service when calculating sickness entitlement. 
 

30   APPRENTICE PAY UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee considered a report which dealt with an increase in apprentice pay.   
 
The Council’s Executive Management Team had agreed that, from 1 January 2022, 
apprenticeship pay would change for current and new apprentices to £6.56 per hour 
in year one, in line with the National Minimum Wage for 18 – 20-year-olds, and then 
the National Living Wage of £8.91 per hour in any subsequent years.  These rates 
would update as national rates changed, normally in April each year. 
 
The Committee were informed that a new Government £3000 payment incentive 
per apprentice was applicable before the end of January 2022, which had given the 
Council a push for further recruitment of apprentices. 
 
In response to questions on the financial impact of the changes, the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer confirmed that the proposals were manageable within existing 
budget provisions and did not amount to a huge burden in the context of the wider 
wage bill. 
 
Members expressed their support for the changes and discussed the particular 
challenges of the cost of living in the New Forest District.  Officers were encouraged 
to consider other benefits for apprentices such as sustainable travel to work 
schemes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee support the increase in apprentice pay. 
 

31   DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORTING EMPLOYEES POLICY  

The Committee considered a report which proposed the adoption of a suite of policy 
and guidance documents to support employees with regard to dealing with 
domestic abuse.  Domestic abuse had risen quite dramatically during the pandemic 
and the policy commit to the Council providing access to an internally designated 
single point of contact for domestic abuse, alongside workplace supporting 
checklists and a guide to supporting employees. 
 
Members spoke in support of the policy and encouraged officers to ensure all 
partner organisations were fully engaged as part of this subject.  The Committee 
considered it was appropriate to recommend the policy to Full Council to ensure the 
subject was considered by all councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee support and recommends to Council that the proposed policy 
and guidance notes be adopted. 
 
 
 



 
HR Cttee 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

32   SAFETY PANELS REVIEW REPORT  

The Committee considered a report which reviewed the arrangements for 
consultation with employees on Health, Safety and Welfare matters.  The report 
had been considered by the Council’s Executive Management Team in September. 
 
It was considered that the arrangements for Safety Panels were well established 
and operated well.  Attendance was good and documentation was well produced.  
In order to improve staff awareness, dedicated pages on the Council’s forestnet 
intranet pages were planned to ensure the information was available to all. 
 
Members welcomed the transparency and engagement planned by making the 
information more readily available for employees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted, including the Terms of Reference for the 
Safety Panels, Structure Chart, Template Agenda and current panel membership. 
 

33   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  

The Committee considered the quarterly health and safety report which highlighted 
the health, safety and welfare work across the Council from July to September 
2021. 
 
Members noted the move to step four of the Government’s Covid-19 recovery 
roadmap in July, which prompted changes to guidance to be circulated to the 
Council’s workforce. 
 
The Council’s renewed approach to asbestos was highlighted and in due course a 
review of the Council’s warning marker register would take place.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the quarterly update and ongoing actions, be noted. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


